

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 11, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon, Grace B, Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do- (on Sick Leave)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do- (on Sick Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 148-2017

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE PARKING LOT OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY THE SAID LEASE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the request for the amendment of City Resolution No. 275-2016 and for the approval of the Lease Agreement was endorsed to the Seventh City Council by the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II;

WHEREAS, the Committee initially met on February 20, 2017 to discuss the subject referral titled "Letter of the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, requesting the Seventh City Council for the amendment of City Resolution No. 275-2016 and for the Approval of the Lease Agreement for the Maintenance and Operation of the Parking Lot of the Tuguegarao City Central Public Market;

WHEREAS, after a perusal of the letter request, the members of the committee recommend for the amendment of the name of the City Mayor from Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano to Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II;

WHEREAS, the committee also recommends that the Lease Agreement may now be considered by the Office of the City Mayor pursuant to City Resolution No. 275-2016 titled "Resolution Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to Negotiate with Interested Private Corporations or Individuals for the Maintenance and Operation of the Parking Lot of Tuguegarao City Central Public Market";

WHEREAS, the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics finds the Draft Lease Agreement to be in order and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, upon review of the said request, the Committee recommends for the passage of a Resolution Authorizing the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to enter into a Lease



Agreement subject to the terms/conditions most advantageous to the City Government and pursuant to the accounting and auditing rules and procedures;

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions in the Lease Agreement shall be subject for ratification by the Seventh City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Lease Agreement for the maintenance and operation of the parking lot of the Tuguegarao City Central Public Market and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said lease agreement.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 148-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPH I. EGIP TO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian (1) 1317

ATTESTED

HON. JUDE T BAYONA
Acting City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

cel